

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 14-55959

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW GRAYSON,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision
of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV 13-05324 BRO (JCGx)
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Amy Bach, Esq. (CA #142029)
Daniel Wade, Esq. (CA #296958)

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415-393-9990

Amy.bach@uphelp.org

Dan.wade@uphelp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. Knowingly Sending a Rejection and Counter-Offer Thinly Veiled as an Acceptance of a Settlement Demand Within Policy Limits Constitutes Bad Faith and Subjects an Insurer to Liability for an Excess Verdict Awarded Against its Insured.....	8
B. California is a Strong Consumer-Oriented Public Policy State and has Long Held that Insurers are Akin to Fiduciaries and the Business of Insurance is Imbued with the Public Trust, Accordingly Insurers Owe a Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing to their Policyholders.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Com'er of Labor & Indus.</i> 694 F.2d 203, 204 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 620 P.2d 141, 146 (Cal. 1979).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	7
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	7
<i>Robertson v. California</i> 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....	7
<i>United States. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n.</i> 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	7
<i>O'Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....	7
<i>Kransco v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> 23 Cal. App 4th 390 (2000).....	9
<i>Comunale v. Traders and General Ins. Co.</i> 50 Cal.2d 654 (1958).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Walbrook Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 5 Cal.App 4th 1445 (1992).....	11
<i>Cain v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> 47 Cal.App.3d 783 (1975)	11

<i>Hamilton v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> 27 Cal.4th 718 (2002).....	11
<i>Miller v. Elite Ins. Co.</i> 100 Cal. App.3d 739 (1980).....	12
<i>Merritt v. Reserve Ins. Co.</i> 34 Cal. App. 3d 858 (1973).....	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 9 Cal. App. 3d 508 (1970).....	12
<i>Amato v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> 53 Cal. App.4th 829 (1997).....	12
<i>Johanson v. California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau</i> 15 Cal.3d 9 (1975).....	12
<i>Crisci v. Sec. Ins. Co. of New Haven, Conn.</i> 66 Cal.2d 425 (1967).....	13
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> 221 Cal.App.3d 1136 (1990).....	13

Statutes and Regulations

Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Act, National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Model Regulation Service, January 1997.....	3
Veh. Code §§ 16020, 16021).....	12

Other Authorities

Tom Baker, <u>Constructing the Insurance Relationship. Sales Stories, Claims Stories, and Insurance Contract Damages</u> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1395, 1401 (May 1994).....	7
Richard S. Cohen, <i>Liability of an Insurance Carrier in Excess of Coverage</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 357 (1962).....	9
Restatement (2d) of Contracts §59.....	9
